for a risk premium to reflect the investment requirements of the Group and specific risks related to the cash generating unit
were used in discounting the projected cash flows over a 5-year period.

Discount rates applied 2024 2023

Catalytic Connections (Pty) Ltd 19.18 % 20.05 %
Spice Telecom (Pty) Ltd 19.18 % 20.05 %
PerfectWorx Consulting (Pty) Ltd 17.73 % 18.85 %
Contineo Virtual Communications (Pty) Ltd 17.73 % 18.85 %
Ultra DataCentre (Pty) Ltd 17.73 % 18.85 %

Revenue growth rates applied 2024 2023

Catalytic Connections (Pty) Ltd 4.50 % 5.00 %
Spice Telecom (Pty) Ltd 4.50 % 5.00 %
PerfectWorx Consulting (Pty) Ltd 4.50 % 5.00 %
Contineo Virtual Communications (Pty) Ltd 4.50 % 5.00 %
Ultra DataCentre (Pty) Ltd 4.50 % 5.00 %

Sensitivity Analysis

The value of a 1% (2023: 1%) increase or decrease in the discount rates and 1% (2023: 1%) decrease or increase in revenue
growth rates applied to the discounted cash flow resulted in a change in value in use as indicated below.

In all instances the value per the discounted cash flow remains in excess of the carrying value of the cash generating unit,
therefore no impairment is required to be recognised.

Difference due to change in
discount rate

2024 1% increase 1% decrease

Catalytic Connections (Pty) Ltd and Spice Telecom (Pty) Ltd (990,501) 1,139,852
PerfectWorx Consulting (Pty) Ltd (143,801) 168,090
Contineo Virtual Communications (Pty) Ltd (1,120,127) 1,304,665
Ultra DataCentre (Pty) Ltd (486,113) 566,442

Difference due to change
in growth rate

2024 1% increase 1% decrease

Catalytic Connections (Pty) Ltd and Spice Telecom (Pty) Ltd 697,344 (608,414)
PerfectWorx Consulting (Pty) Ltd 108,025 (92,844)
Contineo Virtual Communications (Pty) Ltd 816,354 (701,627)
Ultra DataCentre (Pty) Ltd 355,610 (305,634)

TeleMasters Holdings82

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 (CONTINUED)

6.	 Goodwill (continued)

Difference due to change in
discount rate

2023 1% increase 1% decrease

Catalytic Connections (Pty) Ltd and Spice Telecom (Pty) Ltd (274,816) 306,794
PerfectWorx Consulting (Pty) Ltd (148,848) 172,009
Contineo Virtual Communications (Pty) Ltd (851,904) 977,847
Ultra DataCentre (Pty) Ltd (1,079,175) 1,256,515

Difference due to change
in growth rate

2023 1% increase 1% decrease

Catalytic Connections (Pty) Ltd and Spice Telecom (Pty) Ltd 141,134 (123,552)
PerfectWorx Consulting (Pty) Ltd 104,774 (90,667)
Contineo Virtual Communications (Pty) Ltd 566,033 (487,223)
Ultra DataCentre (Pty) Ltd 810,965 (701,772)

7.	 Intangible assets

2024 2023

Group Cost
Accumulated
amortisation

Carrying
 value Cost

Accumulated
amortisation

Carrying
value

Computer software 1,590,850 (1,454,498) 136,352 1,590,850 (1,339,579) 251,271
Licences - indefinite life 300,000 - 300,000 300,000 - 300,000

Total 1,890,850 (1,454,498) 436,352 1,890,850 (1,339,579) 551,271

2024 2023

Company Cost
Accumulated
amortisation

Carrying
 value Cost

Accumulated
amortisation

Carrying
value

Computer software 1,227,159 (1,090,809) 136,350 1,227,159 (993,152) 234,007

Opening balance Amortisation Total

Reconciliation of intangible assets - Group - 2024
Computer software 251,271 (114,919) 136,352
Licences - indefinite life 300,000 - 300,000

551,271 (114,919) 436,352

Reconciliation of intangible assets - Group - 2023
Computer software 606,509 (355,238) 251,271
Licences - indefinite life 300,000 - 300,000

906,509 (355,238) 551,271

Reconciliation of intangible assets - Company - 2024
Computer software 234,007 (97,657) 136,350

Reconciliation of intangible assets - Company - 2023
Computer software 468,015 (234,008) 234,007

2024 Integrated Annual Report 83

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 (CONTINUED)

7.	 Intangible assets (continued)

Assessment of indefinite life

The Communications Network Services (ECNS) licences were acquired from external parties, and are not limited to use
over a specific period. Licences acquired from external parties are considered to have an indefinite useful life as they do not
have expiry dates. The licences with indefinite useful lives are tested annually for impairment. No change in circumstances
occurred during the current or prior year to indicate a change in the determination of the indefinite useful lives for